

RANBAXY LABORATORIES LIMITED

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2010

(Rupees in millions, except for share data and if otherwise stated)

Particulars	(Unaudited) Quarter ended 30 June		(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June		(Audited) Year ended 31 December
	2010	2009	2010	2009	2009
Sales					
- Within India	4,640.31	4,695.99	8,720.61	8,347.15	16,981.62
- Outside India (refer to note 1)	6,096.81	5,403.19	18,536.04	9,809.79	28,377.47
Total sales	10,737.12	10,099.18	27,256.65	18,156.94	45,359.09
Less: Excise duty	41.32	34.45	75.71	70.00	147.29
Net sales	10,695.80	10,064.73	27,180.94	18,086.94	45,211.80
Other operating income (refer to note 2)	536.18	865.03	3,336.69	1,051.69	2,615.80
Total operating income	11,231.98	10,929.76	30,517.63	19,138.63	47,827.60
Total expenditure					
Increase in stock in trade and work-in-progress	(438.84)	(246.73)	(983.58)	(1,253.72)	(339.57)
Consumption of materials	3,940.12	4,473.90	8,254.32	8,592.62	16,007.79
Purchase of traded goods	1,583.26	1,163.77	3,132.88	2,087.95	4,812.06
Employees cost	1,921.14	2,243.86	3,910.26	4,009.43	7,284.04
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	443.37	315.37	1,179.29	605.47	1,482.03
Other operating expenses	3,489.57	3,426.22	6,845.03	6,896.15	15,038.30
Total expenditure	10,938.62	11,376.39	22,338.20	20,937.90	44,284.65
Profit/ (loss) from operations before interest, other income and exceptional item	293.36	(446.63)	8,179.43	(1,799.27)	3,542.95
Interest and other income	1,112.95	286.13	936.86	712.19	2,343.54
Foreign exchange gain on loans, net (refer to note 5)	-	1,907.92	141.87	665.41	1,493.13
Profit/ (loss) before interest and exceptional item	1,406.31	1,747.42	9,258.16	(421.67)	7,379.62
Interest expense	94.56	133.06	318.70	266.36	394.66
Foreign exchange loss on loans, net (refer to note 5)	1,141.39	-	-	-	-
Profit/ (loss) after interest but before exceptional item	170.36	1,614.36	8,939.46	(688.03)	6,984.96
Exceptional item:-					
- Profit on sale of long-term investment (refer to note 3)	2,177.61	-	2,177.61	-	420.33
- Foreign exchange (loss)/gain on foreign currency option derivatives (refer to note 3)	(2,336.85)	8,783.79	1,535.43	(764.21)	3,213.88
Profit/ (loss) from ordinary activities before tax	11.12	10,398.15	12,652.50	(1,452.24)	10,619.17
Tax expense/(benefit)	11.89	3,643.65	3,935.26	(429.06)	4,899.33
Net (loss)/ profit from ordinary activities after tax	(0.77)	6,754.50	8,717.24	(1,023.18)	5,719.84
Paid - up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 5 each)	2,103.34	2,101.85	2,103.34	2,101.85	2,102.09
Reserves excluding revaluation reserves					37,485.42
(Loss)/ earnings per share (Rs.)					
Basic	(0.00)	16.07	20.73	(2.43)	13.61
Diluted	(0.00)	12.47	19.12	(2.96)	10.74
Public shareholding #					
- Number of shares	146,204,421	145,528,684	146,204,421	145,528,684	146,204,850
- Percentage of shareholding	34.76%	34.62%	34.76%	34.62%	34.78%
Promoters and promoter group share holding					
a) Pledged / encumbered					
- Number of shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non - encumbered					
- Number of shares	268,711,323	268,711,323	268,711,323	268,711,323	268,711,323
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	63.88%	63.92%	63.88%	63.92%	63.92%

Aggregate Public shareholding as defined under Clause 40A of the Listing Agreement (excludes shares held by Promoters and GDRs)

6

RANBAXY LABORATORIES LIMITED

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2010

Notes:

- 1 Significant sales outside India for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2010 and for the year ended 31 December 2009 includes sales of a First-To-File (FTF) product for which the Company had six months exclusivity till 23 May 2010 in the United States of America.
- 2 Other operating income, which primarily comprise export benefits and income arising out of milestone payments and patent/ exclusivity settlements, includes a prior period item of Rs. 107.91 millions and Rs. 136.90 millions for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2010 respectively.
- 3 Exceptional item include:-
 - profit on sale of long-tem investment; and
 - foreign exchange (loss)/gain on foreign currency option derivatives (other than derivatives relating to loans) which are determined to be ineffective cash flow hedges in accordance with Accounting Standard 30, *Financial Instruments*: Recognition and measurement.
- 4 The research and development expenses is classified under respective heads according to the nature of expense. The aggregate amount of such expenses (excluding depreciation) for all periods presented is set out below:

(Rs. in millions)

Particulars	(Unaudited) Quarter ended 30 June		(Unaudited) Six months ended 30 June		(Audited) Year ended 31 December
	2010	2009	2010	2009	2009
Research and development expenses	1,167.01	1,141.32	2,361.55	2,191.09	4,721.84

- 5 Foreign exchange (loss)/gain on loans represents exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings including Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds and mark to market (loss)/gain on outstanding derivatives relating to loans.
- 6 Statement of Assets and Liabilites as at 30 June 2010 is given below:

(Rs. in millions)

Particulars	(Unaudited) As at 30 June	
	2010	2009
Shareholders' funds		
a) Share capital	2,103.34	2,101.85
b) Equity share warrants (refer to note 7 below)	-	1,756.59
c) Share application money pending allotment	4.12	-
d) Reserve and surplus	47,353.60	32,504.37
Loan funds	40,100.50	34,041.39
TOTAL	89,561.56	70,404.20
Fixed assets	20,889.83	19,360.69
Investments	41,184.00	36,180.27
Deferred tax assets (net)	260.91	10,902.60
Current assets, loans and advances		
a) Inventories	13,923.11	13,324.08
b) Sundry debtors	10,187.01	11,566.74
c) Cash and bank balances	21,254.00	8,372.29
d) Other current assets	1,932.97	2,235.29
e) Loans and advances	12,051.39	7,319.41
Less: Current liabilities and provisions		
a) Liabilities	24,382.57	32,751.51
b) Provisions	7,739.09	6,105.66
TOTAL	89,561.56	70,404.20

[Handwritten Signature]

RANBAXY LABORATORIES LIMITED

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2010

Notes:

- 7 On 20 April 2010, Daiichi Sankyo Company, Limited, ('Daiichi Sankyo') has opted not to convert the entire 23,834,333 warrants into equity shares. Hence, as per the terms of the issue, the said warrants stand lapsed and the amount of Rs. 73.70 per warrant aggregating to Rs. 1,756.59 millions paid by Daiichi Sankyo has been forfeited.
- 8 The Company continues to co-operate with the Food and Drug Administration of the United States of America ('US FDA') for effective resolutions of the following outstanding matters:
 - i) import alert and warning letters issued by the US FDA, primarily relating to good manufacturing practice for some of the products manufactured at certain manufacturing facilities of the Company; and
 - ii) Application Integrity Policy (AIP) against one of its manufacturing facility.
- 9 On exercise of Employees Stock Options, 85,955 equity shares have been allotted on 12 July 2010.
- 10 The total number of Employees Stock Options outstanding as at 30 June 2010 were 8,291,230, out of which 4,667,005 have vested.
- 11 The entitlement of shares on exercise of stock options granted on or before 3 October 2002 would increase in the proportion of 3:5, keeping in view the issue of bonus shares on 11 October 2002.
- 12 On 1 July 2010, the Company transferred certain assets pertaining to its New Drug Discovery Research Centre (including fixed assets, intangibles, in-process developments) to Daiichi Sankyo India Pharma Private Limited alongwith a non-compete and non-solicitation agreement for a period of two years commencing from the date of the agreement, for an aggregate consideration of Rs. 1,449.85 millions.
- 13 The Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment viz. 'Pharmaceutical'. Further, the Company discloses information on 'Segment' on a consolidated basis in accordance with Accounting Standard 17 'Segment Reporting'.
- 14 Status of investor complaints: a) Pending as on 31 March 2010- Nil; b) Received during the quarter-18; c) Disposed off during the quarter-18; d) Pending as on 30 June 2010- Nil.
- 15 Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to current period's classification.
- 16 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on 11 August 2010 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12 August 2010 and have undergone a 'Limited Review' by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

By order of the Board



Atul Sobti

CEO & Managing Director

Place: Gurgaon

Date: 12 August 2010

Regd. Office : A-11, Industrial Area, Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar (Mohali) - 160 055 (Punjab)